
INVITATION FOR BIDS
Supply of Buses for the Davao High Priority Bus 
System (HPBS) Project

Contract No. 05 Bus Fleet – Diesel Vehicles 
Contract No. 06 Bus Fleet – Electric Vehicles
OCB 22-002-7



Together, let’s work toward 
making our transport system 

greener, more reliable, and 
serve the community by 

putting people !rst.

To know more about the Davao City Transport Roadmap, visit

www.davaocity.gov.ph

For comments or suggestions visit

www.facebook.com/davaocitygov
or email us at

dcsurveys@davaocity.gov.ph

1.The Government of the Republic of the Philippines has applied for financing from the 
Asian Development Bank (ADB) toward the cost of the Davao Public Transport 
Modernization Project. Part of this financing will be used for payments under the 
Contracts named above. Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible source countries of 
ADB.  

2.The Department of Transportation (DOTr) (“the Employer”) through its Procuring 
Agent, Procurement Services - Department of Budget Management (PS-DBM), 
invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the supply of Goods and Services as 
broadly described above.   

3.Bidders may bid for a single contract only or for both contracts.   In case the Bidder 
would wish to submit bids for more than one contract, such bids should be submitted 
independently and not combined into a single Bid.  

In accordance with ITB 14.4 and ITB 14.6, any discounts offered by Bidders submitting 
bids for multiple contracts and the methodology for the application of any discount 
shall be stated in the Letter of Bid included in its bids for each contract.   

The Employer shall evaluate and compare Bids on the basis of each contract separately 
or multiple contracts combined in order to arrive at the least-cost combinations for the 
Employer, by taking into account such discounts offered by Bidders for the award of 
multiple contracts. 

4.The Employer’s evaluation shall include an assessment of the Bidder’s capacity to meet 
the following aggregated requirements as presented in the Bid: 

• Contractual Experience 
• Technical Experience 
• Production Capacity 
• Financial Situation

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Supply of Buses for the Davao  
High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project
Contract No. 05 Bus Fleet – Diesel Vehicles 
Contract No. 06 Bus Fleet – Electric Vehicles
OCB 22-002-7



Together, let’s work toward 
making our transport system 

greener, more reliable, and 
serve the community by 

putting people !rst.

To know more about the Davao City Transport Roadmap, visit

www.davaocity.gov.ph

For comments or suggestions visit

www.facebook.com/davaocitygov
or email us at

dcsurveys@davaocity.gov.ph

5.Bidders’ key qualifications are summarized in the Table below:

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Supply of Buses for the Davao  
High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project

OCB 22-002-7

Key 
Qualification** Criteria**

Contractual 
Experience

Bidder shall demonstrate: 

1. Successful completion as main supplier within the last five (5) years, of at least three (3) contracts each valued at 
USD75 million with nature, and complexity similar to the scope of supply described in Section 6 (Schedule of Supply) 
for Contract No. 05. 

2. Successful completion as main supplier within the last three (3) years, of at least two (2) contracts each valued at 
USD50 million with nature, and complexity similar to the scope of supply described in Section 6 (Schedule of Supply) 
for Contract No. 06. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.3.1]

Technical 
Experience

Bidder shall demonstrate the goods offered have been in production for at least three (3) years. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.3.2]
Bidder shall demonstrate the goods offered have sold: 

1. A minimum of 200 units (aggregate total of both vehicle types) of similar type and specification over the last three (3) 
years for Contract No. 05. 

2. A minimum of 100 units (aggregate total of both vehicle types) of similar type and specification over the last three (3) 
years for Contract No. 06. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.3.2]
Bidder shall demonstrate the goods offered have sold: 

1. A minimum of 200 units (aggregate total of both vehicle types) of similar type and specification over the last three (3) 
years for Contract No. 05. 

2. A minimum of 100 units (aggregate total of both vehicle types) of similar type and specification over the last three (3) 
years for Contract No. 06. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.3.2]

Production 
Capacity

The Bidder or manufacturer shall demonstrate that it can supply the type, size, and quantity of the goods as required by 
Purchaser in accordance with the Delivery and Completion Schedule in Section 6 (Schedule of Supply). 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.3.3]

Financial 
Situation

Bidder shall demonstrate historic financial performance with the submission of audited financial statements or, if not 
required by the law of the Bidder’s country, other financial statements acceptable to the Purchaser, for the last three (3) 
years to demonstrate the current soundness of the Bidder’s financial position.  

As a minimum, the Bidder’s net worth for the last year calculated as the difference between total assets and total 
liabilities should be positive. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.4.1]
Bidder shall demonstrate a size of operation with a minimum average annual turnover of USD150 million calculated as 
total payments received by the Bidder for contracts completed or under execution over the last three (3) years. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.4.2]
Bidder shall demonstrate availability of or access to liquid assets, lines of credit, and other finances sufficient to meet 
cash flow minimum requirement which is USD50 million. 

[Ref: ITB Section 3: 2.4.3]

** The Bidding Document will prevail in case of any discrepancy between this Table and the Bidding Document 

Contract No. 05 Bus Fleet – Diesel Vehicles 
Contract No. 06 Bus Fleet – Electric Vehicles



Together, let’s work toward 
making our transport system 

greener, more reliable, and 
serve the community by 

putting people !rst.

To know more about the Davao City Transport Roadmap, visit

www.davaocity.gov.ph

For comments or suggestions visit

www.facebook.com/davaocitygov
or email us at

dcsurveys@davaocity.gov.ph

6.Open competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: 
One-Envelope without Prequalification procedure and is open to all Bidders from 
eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. 

7.To obtain further information and to register for bid addendums and site visits, Bidders 
should contact the details indicated below from Mondays to Fridays during office hours 
from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (GMT +8:00): 

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Supply of Buses for the Davao  
High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project

OCB 22-002-7

8.To obtain the Bidding Document in English, eligible Bidders should: 
a. Download the Bidding Document, Tender Bulletins, Bid Addenda, Site Visit 

Information, etc. from the following websites: 
• PS-DBM: www.ps-philgeps.gov.ph  
• DOTr:   www.dotr.gov.ph  

To purchase hard copies of the Bidding Document in English, eligible bidders should 
write to the PS-DBM address above requesting the Documents for those Contracts 
for which they wish to submit a Bid.  

b.Pay a non-refundable fee of Philippines Peso seventy-five thousand (PHP 75,000) for 
each set of Bidding Document required, by cashier’s check made payable to 
“Procurement Service”. Cash payment at the above address are acceptable subject to 
issuance of an authenticated official receipt. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the non-refundable fee of PHP 75,000 shall be paid by a 
Bidder before submitting its bid regardless of whether the bidder obtains a hard 
copy of the Bidding Document or not.  However, if a bidder requests for a hard copy, 
the PHP 75,000 shall be paid upon the bidder’s request of the hard copy of the 
Bidding Document.

Attention to: Ulysses E. Mora 
The Chairperson 
Bid and Awards Committee (BAC) VII

Address: Procurement Service  
PS-DBM Compound, RR Road, Cristobal Street,  
Paco, Manila 1007 Philippines

Telephone: (+632) 8290-6300
Fax: (+632) 8290-6300
Email: bac7_dhpbscp0506@ps-philgeps.gov.ph

Contract No. 05 Bus Fleet – Diesel Vehicles 
Contract No. 06 Bus Fleet – Electric Vehicles

mailto:bac7_dhpbscp0506@ps-philgeps.gov.ph


Together, let’s work toward 
making our transport system 

greener, more reliable, and 
serve the community by 

putting people !rst.

To know more about the Davao City Transport Roadmap, visit

www.davaocity.gov.ph

For comments or suggestions visit

www.facebook.com/davaocitygov
or email us at

dcsurveys@davaocity.gov.ph

9.Procurement Service will hold a Pre-bid Conference on 08 April 2022 at 10:00AM 
(GMT+8) at the Procurement Service PS-DBM Compound, RR Road, Cristobal Street, 
Paco Manila 1007 Philippines which shall be open to all interested parties including 
those who have not purchased the Bidding Documents. 

10.Bid(s) shall be delivered:  
• To the address given at item 7 above 
• On or before the deadline: 12 May 2022 at 10:00 AM (GMT+8) 
• Together with the Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document. 

Bids shall be opened in public in accordance with ITB 25 on the bid submission 
deadline stated above in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to 
attend. 

________________________________ 
Ulysses E. Mora 
The Chairperson 
Bids and Award Committee for Contracts No. 05, and No. 06 of the  
Davao High Priority Bus System Project

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Supply of Buses for the Davao  
High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project

OCB 22-002-7

Contract No. 05 Bus Fleet – Diesel Vehicles 
Contract No. 06 Bus Fleet – Electric Vehicles


